In accordance with Rule
- 2.44 of the Insolvency C V A4
{England & Wales}

Rules 2016 Notice of termination or full implementation

of voluntary arrangement

&

Companies House

TUESDAY

R

13/03/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

|
Company wmber [0 |5 [3 [8 [1[3[7[9

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full rFurnitureworks England Limited

bold black capitals.

g

Supervisor's name

Full forenamets) | AdJ

Surname l Clark

Supervisor’'s address

Building name/number rRecovery House, Hainault Business Park
Street [15-17 Roebuck Road, liford, Essex, 1G6 3TU
Post town II:

County/Region r

oo [ [ [ [ [

Country r

u Supervisor's name ©

Full forename(s}

© Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another supervisor,

Supervisor’s address @

Building name/number r

© Other supervisor

Use this section to tell us about
another supervisor,

Street l
|,
Post town F
County/Region ’7
Postcode (T rrrrr
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

E Date voluntary arrangement fully implemented or terminated
Date s b3 Rlolls
Attachments

O 1 have attached a copy of the notice to creditors
B 1 have attached the supervisor's report

E Sign and date

Supervisor's signature | Supensors sgnature

X M X

Signature date d() |§ W’ﬁ_ ’b_ ’F ’T ’?

04/17 Versicn 1.0




FURNITUREWORKS ENGLAND LIMITED {*THE COMPANY?")
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT {“CVA”")

IN THE BRIGHTON COUNTY COURT NUMBER 215 OF 2014

CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION

I, A Jd Clark, SUPERVISCR of the Voluntary Arrangement of the above-named Company approved at a
creditors’ meeting held on 27 May 2014 hereby certify that the Arrangement has been terminated due
to the following:

1. The passing of a winding up resolution by the members of the Company.

.l

A J Clark
SUPERVISOR

Date: 8 March 2018



€

Carter Clark

Your ref

Our ref FWE2014/AW/JJ/3
Contact Julie Jackson
Telephone 020 8559 5086
Date 8 March 2018
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

CIRCULAR TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sir

Furnitureworks England Limited - Failed Company Voluntary Arrangement
in the Brighton County Court Number 215 of 2014

Since the failure of the above company’s arrangement | am now in a position to
provide creditors with my final report following its voluntary winding up on
18 January 2018.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact

Mrs Julie Jackson at my office.

Yours faithfully

ok

A J Clark
Supervisor

Financial Recovery

Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15 -17 Roebuck Road
Iiford

Essex

IG6 3TU

Partners
Gary A Carter
Alan J Clark*
Philip Gautier

Associate
Alistair Whipps

www, carterclark,ce.uk

"Licensed to carry oul insolvency

work m the UK by the Institute of
LChartered Accountants in England
and Wales



Supervisor’s final report to creditors on termination of the Arrangement

Furnitureworks England Limited {(*the company™)
Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

In the Brighton County Court Number 215 of 2014

Introduction

The voluntary Arrangement was approved on 27 May 2014 and | was appointed Supervisor.

On 18 January 2018 a resolution to wind up the Company was passed by the members, such
that the Company is now in creditors’ voluntary liquidation. The Joint Liquidators of the Company
are Elias Paourcu and David Qprey of CVR Global LLP, First Floor, 16/17 Boundary Road, Hove,

East Sussex BN3 4AN. The liquidation of the Company automatically lerminated the
Arrangement, and | enclose a Certificate of Termination.

Comments on receipts and payments

My receipts and payments account showing transactions for the whole of the Arrangement,
together with the period since my last annual report is enclosed.

The balance of funds were held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

Creditor claims

The claims received from creditors were as follows:

As per proposals As lodged

{admitted)

£ E

Non-preferential unsecured creditors 137,706 172,112.49

Since the terms of the Arrangement included a Trust clause in respect of the funds held by the
Supervisor on termination, payment of the first and final dividend for the sum of £23,700
representing 13.77p in the pound has been declared. 1hose creditors who submitted ciaims will

receive their dividend payment shortly.
The outcome for creditors who submitted claims in the Arrangement is as follows:

As per proposals Actually distributed
ping ping

Non-preferential unsecured creditors 40.8 13.77

The amount paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part
provisions of the insolvency legisiation was £nil, as provided for in the proposal.



Office holder's remuneration

| am obliged 1o provide creditors with details of the costs and disbursements incurred in this
matter. | remind creditors that the nominee's fee was £3,000, with £1,500 having been paid prior
to the approval of the arrangement. This covered the costs of assisting the director with the
preparation of the company's proposal and for calling and holding a creditors meeting with £900
having been paid. To date the balance of £600 towards the outstanding fee has been paid.

Under the terms of the proposal my remuneration as Supervisor is to be calculated on a time cost
basis. For the period covered by this report from the last anniversary, the time spent on
administering the arrangement by myself and my staff was 23 hours at a cost of £4,556 (excluding
VAT). This equates to an average hourly rate of £198.09.

My total time costs amount to £11,380, representing 54.2 hours work at an average charge out
rate of £209.96, of which £4,900 was charged in the period since my last annual report and to
date. Schedules of my time costs are attached.

The proposal estimated that the total Supervisor's fees for the duration of the Arrangement would
be £14,000. £10,390 of this sum | have drawn. Whilst the arrangement did not run its full course
additional work was required in connection with agreeing creditor claims, dealing with the breach
and the liquidation process.

During the course of the Arrangement | have taken the necessary steps to discharge my duties
as Supervisor in accordance with the terms of the Arrangement. A description of the routine work
undertaken in the Arrangement to date is as follows:

Administration and Planning
» Case planning and administration.
s  Preparing reports toc members and creditors.
e  Monitoring compliance with the terms of the Arrangement.

Cashiering
* Maintaining and managing the Supervisor's cashbook and bank account.

+»  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

Creditors
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
e  Preparing reporis to creditors.
+  Maintaining creditor information on the case management system.
* Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.
s  Paying dividend {o creditors.

Realisation of Assets
*  Monitoring for receipt of the Company’s monthly contributions.
» Reviewing the Company’s trading accounts
« Liaising with the Director regarding the Company’s monthly contributions and trading
account.
e  Monitoring and reminding the director of the modification agreeing the increase in
voluntary contributions when they fall due.

In addition to the routine work above, myself and my staff have spent additional time as mentioned
above which can be seen on the attached schedule.



In common with ali professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the period of
the arrangement. The following table shows the rates used since my appointment:

Period From 01/05/10 10 01/01/05 to
g1/11/14 31/10/14 30/04/10
£ £ £
Partners (or equivalent) 310 - 385 300- 375 250 - 290
Managers 270 - 325 250 - 300 150 - 260
Senior administrators 200 - 250 200 175
Administrators 150 - 190 120 - 175 90 - 160

These charge-out rates are reviewed and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's
overheads.

This work was necessary to administer the voluntary arrangement. Some of the work was
required by statute and regulatory guidance, but it contributed to the payment of the agreed
dividends to creditors and the conclusion of this arrangement. | think that this shows that the fee
paid o the Supervisor is a fair and reasonable reflection of the work carried out.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditoringolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Supervisors’ Fees’
also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Carter Clark's fee policy
are available at the link www.carterclark.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the post 6 April 2010 version. A hard
copy of both documents can be obtained on request from the address below.

Office holder’'s expenses

| have incurred total expenses of £219 since my appointment as Supervisor of which was incurred
and paid in the last reporting period. No expenses have been incurred since the last anniversary

report.

These expenses incurred following my appointment as Supervisor are as follows:

Type of expense Amount incurred
Bonding £216
Company Search £ 3

The balance | am holding will be utilised in paying the quarterly and final bank charges.

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

At Carter Clark we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we
recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time 1o time. As
such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then
in the first instance you should contact me at the address given in this letter.

If you consider that ) have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then
put details of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Mr Alistair Whipps at the address
detaited above. This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal
with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment.



Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure
and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may
complain fo the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such
complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk,
Leeds, L511 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at
www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can email
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged
at up to 10p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 8p and 40p per minute if you're
calling from the UK.

S

Alan J Clark
SUPERVISOR

8 March 2018



Voluntary Arrangement of
Furnitureworks England Limited
Supervisor's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Voluntary Contributions

COST OF REALISATIONS
Nominees Fee
Cffice Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Customs & Excise

REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Afc

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 27/05/2017 . From 27105/2014
To 08/03/2018 To 08/03/2018
£ £

9,300.00 36,000.00
9,300.00 36,000.00
600.00 1,500.00
4,900.00 10,390.00

NIL 219.00

43.50 165.30
(5,543.50) (12,274.30)
4,246.56 4,246.56
19,453.44 19,453.44
{23,700.00) (23,700.00)
{19,943.50) 25.70
2570

25.70

A J Clark

Supervisor

08 March 2018 12:21



LS'ZL 8LOZ YoeW 60

o051 ucisiap

I jo | sbeg

00°06€'L powie[) 806 [€J0L
60561 00'985'y e 00°0 0981 114> 00 UNaY (€104
00061 00'ss 050 00°0 [ g] (1] 000 £1955Y JO uoyES| ey
Q006 0056 050 wWo 050 000 000 uonesi|eay 19SSy 60V
18°68) 00106 (L34 000 Wy 0zo 000 810}|pes)
00 ¥t 00°2z1 050 000 g0 0z0 000 SWIBLY 10UPRID GLY
o006l 00 L2 [ o 0E'L 000 000 3NUBAGY PURILL CLY
00 Q6+ 028G 08¢ 00'a 082 000 00D SUOHNQUISI] PUSPIAIL 1Y

.

LY 00T 0841 00°0 ore 00°€ 0z'e Buluuelg P uoyRYSILIWPY
GO Bl 006k Lo 000 oo 000 000 Alo)niglg / 98 00 " 9Ly
Q3 Z6L 056422 o ¥i D0°0 [gA (%4 0o uoljessIuWpyY GOV
[ 78744 05 £92 ore oo we 060 000 sBunadpy Bud 20V
{3 ey yejg poddng $[BUOISSB)0U
Aunoy eBesany {3}1s00 eun) RINOH [R10), ¥ SeEsey J0UBE IO lebeuen Joupeg UGHOUN S WOM JO LOHBIJISSR| D

sapo)) Joaloiy jusujuioddy 1sod Iy
210Z/E0/80 -OL LLOZ/S0/LE ‘WOl
pENWI pueibug SyUoMBINILLNS - #1023

Aewwing 3s09 g awi} 6dIS pallelaq - Anug swi)



LG:ZL 8107 udIeW 60 PL-10-GL uoisIap | jo | sbed
DO'GBE'L PAULET §894 |RI0 L
9560 D0'0BE'LL (4.4 00°0 08'cy [ [ KINOH 0L
£5'002 0552 09'9 000 03+ oTo 050 $18S9Y JO UopesRey
£5°002 05EZE'L 099 00 Q 3 0zo 050 UORESIESY 1955V . GOV
1751 00880z o 00'0 096 oe'e 00'0 si0)pasn
00002 00 0P8 oL 000 oy 090 D00 SWiR() JOupar) { 6Ly
000zl 001§ ®o 00’0 0£0 00'g 000 ASI0X3 P SWOISND | PLY
00061 00 992 or i a3 0 oF L 000 000 shuaay puely £1v
0005t o0'2ZES 082 000 0RZ oo 000 SUONINAUISI PUBPIAID © LY
£9'602 0022 0zt 000 00} 0z 000 SWief) sIRIpaJD paINses | €2y
oYSIZ 05'0z0'g 0ziE 000 orar or'y oy BujuuRrg B UCHRHSIUILRY
05462 00 861 08¢ W00 [100] 050 aca smaley 8)id © 62V
fal o1 vy oro 000 o 000 000 sjesodoud Buiyeiq © azy
0062€ 00 561 030 000 000 090 wo spodey ssauboly enuuy © 12y
00061 0064 0L 0agQ g 000 000 swewfed g sieody | BLY
00064 oUBE 0z0 000 0z0 0o 000 AoInjelg /298 00 © LY
006.€ 0066 092 00'0 000 000 we (¥0g U1} S2.NPR00.g UOISIDAQ PD/QWIN & L0V
B0'B6} 00 ¥8.°G 0}'62 000 06 %2 oz og'L UORBLSIWPY | 9DV
VG2 05481 or't 000 82 w0 000 sbunasyy (euly : Zov
(3) aren Heig soddng SRUGIESOI0I
AunoH aBeseay (3} 109 aun L SINDH 10N P SHUEILISSY Jojuesg 10y JaBouew Jouped UOJIDLINS YIOM JO HONBIYESR]D

sapon) 108loid uswiuoddy 1504 (v
9L0Z/E0/B0 101 ¥ OZ/S0/LT (WOI
pajwin puejBul syiomainjuing - #LOZIMS

Alewwng 3s0) g aulll 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug swi]



CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

B Presenter information

“ Impaortant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Julie Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

ess Park

ke REHB1ATAICompanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

LTI T T T ppvorver wformation

cmparyname  Carter Clark
‘ Address Recovery House, Hainault Busir
[ 15-17 Roebuck Road, Iiford, Ess
Post town
| County/Regian
Postcode
Country
l DX

020 8524 1447
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

‘ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

You have attached the required documents.
LT You have signed and dated the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




